



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AIM VENTURA CAPITAL FUND, LLC, and
AIM VENTURA CO-INVEST I, LLC

Intervenor-Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

GABB WIRELESS, INC., Defendant-In-
Intervention Below, and STEPHEN DALBY and
JANA DALBY, Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.

No. 393,2025

Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware,

C.A. No. 2025-0136-NAC

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Travis J. Ferguson (Bar No. 6029)
Faith C. Johnson (Bar No. 6800)
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6301
tferguson@mccarter.com
fjohnson@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Appellant/Intervenor-
Plaintiff Below AIM Ventura
Capital Fund, LLC*

Dated: January 5, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. The Appeal Parties	4
II. AIM Ventura Provides Funding To Gabb as Lender of Last Resort.....	6
III. AIM Ventura Revises the Note to Meet Telispire’s Demands and Avoid a Gabb Default Under its Loan Documents	7
IV. The Dalbys Approve the Convertible Note Fully Understanding its Terms.....	10
V. The December 23, 2024 Board Meeting	13
VI. The December 23 Board Meeting was the Catalyst for Murphy’s Decision for AIM Ventura Convert	15
VII. Gabb Breaches the Convertible Note Due to the Dalbys’ Obstruction.....	16
VIII. Dalby Challenges His Removal from the Board, and AIM Ventura Intervenes to Protect its Interests Under the Convertible Note.....	18
IX. The Dalbys’ Fee Petition.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE BECAUSE IT MISAPPLIED THE BALANCING OF EQUITIES TEST BY FAILING TO CONSIDER GABB’S INTERESTS.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
1. Gabb Will Actually Benefit From the Conversion	24
2. The Dalbys’ Obstruction Caused Gabb’s Breach	25

3. The Trial Court’s Conclusion About the Conversion is Premised on Several Erroneous Factual Determinations.....	27
i. AIM Ventura Acted Independent of Gabb’s Management	27
ii. A Conversion Would Not “Vitiate” Stephen’s Rights, and AIM Ventura Could Not “Get Rid Of” Stephen by Converting.....	29
iii. AIM Ventura Could Not “Take Over” Gabb by Converting.....	30
iv. Stephen Does Not Control Gabb.....	31
4. The Trial Court Should Have Assessed the Primary Purpose of the Convertible Note and Not AIM Ventura’s Reason for Converting	31
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE FEE PETITION AND HOLDING APPELLANTS LIABLE FOR THE DALBYS’ FEES	34
A. Question Presented.....	34
B. Scope of Review	34
C. Merits of Argument.....	34
1. The Voting Agreement Was Not At Issue	35
2. Appellants Should Not Be Liable for the Fee Award.....	36
3. A Contingency Fee Arrangement with a Fee Multiplier in a Section 225 Proceeding is Neither Customary Nor Reasonable.....	38
4. The Trial Court’s Valuation Exercise to Assess the Reasonableness of the Fee Multiplier Lacks any Support.....	41
CONCLUSION	45
Exhibit A: Memorandum Opinion, August 29, 2025	
Exhibit B: Implementing Order, September 9, 2025	
Exhibit C: Order Granting the Dalby’s Petition for Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses, November 6, 2025	
Exhibit D: Order and Final Judgment, November 19, 2025	

Exhibit E: Transcript of Oral Argument on Plaintiffs' Petition for
Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and Expenses, November 6, 2025

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dover Historical Soc., Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Com’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	43
<i>Energy Tr., LP v. Williams Companies, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6561767 (Del. Oct. 10, 2023)	34, 39, 40, 41
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	37, 38, 39
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861335 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020)	34
<i>In re Facchina Constr. Litigs.</i> , 2021 WL 1118115 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 24, 2021)	38
<i>In re Tesla, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2025 WL 3689114 (Del. Dec. 19, 2025)	22
<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012)	40
<i>Metro Storage Int’l LLC v. Harron</i> , 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2022)	34
<i>Moore Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Cordant Holdings Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 71836 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 1998)	22
<i>O’Connor v. Beachy Keen Servs., LLC</i> , 2025 WL 801165 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2025)	23
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	22, 23
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1627166 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021)	39, 40, 41
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. Kcake Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)	23

W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC,
2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)37

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 141(k)35

8 *Del. C.* § 225.....2, 18
